
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 20 March 2024 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 5)  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn  

Voting Members:  
  
Members of Council Nominated by the 
Leader of the Council: 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
Councillor Hitesh Karia 
Councillor Pritesh Patel 
Councillor Norman Stevenson 

  
Reserve Members: Councillor David Ashton 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Councillor Chetna Halai 
Councillor Anjana Patel 
Councillor Simon Brown 

  
Representatives of North West London 
Integrated Care Board: 

Dr Radhika Balu (VC) 
Isha Coombes 
Vacancy 

Reserve:  Hugh Caslake 
  
Representative of Healthwatch Harrow: Yaa Asamany  

Reserve:  Marie Pate 
  
Representatives from the NHS: James Benson  

Simon Crawford 

Reserves:  Jackie Allain 
James Walters 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 March 2024 2 

 
Non Voting Members: 

 

Director of Public Health Carole Furlong 
Chief Officer, Voluntary and Community 
Sector 

John Higgins 

Senior Officer of Harrow Police Inspector Edward Baildon 

Chair of the Harrow Safeguarding Children 
and Adult Board 

Chris Miller 

Managing Director of Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership 

Lisa Henschen 

Corporate Director People / Director of Adult 
Social Services, Harrow Council 

Senel Arkut 

Director of Children’s Services, Harrow 
Council 

Parmjit Chahal 

 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  07825 726493 E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 March 2024 3 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated.  
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Health and Wellbeing 

Board – Harrow Council 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 12 March 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0


 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 March 2024 4 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To receive any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 15 March 2024.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. Update from the Borough Based Partnership (Pages 15 - 22) 
Report of the Managing Director, Harrow Borough Based Partnership 
 

8. Health Protection Update (Pages 23 - 26) 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

9. Health & Wellbeing Strategy Update: Prevention in Partnership (Pages 27 - 44) 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

10. Progress of 'Right Care, Right Person' (Pages 45 - 54) 
Report of Lead Responsible Officer for Mental Health - RCRP Project Executive 
 

11. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - Nil  
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 March 2024 5 

Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 Page 41 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

Minutes 

25 January 2024 
 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 

Board  Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Harrow Council 
Members: Councillor Pritesh Patel Harrow Council 
 Councillor Norman Stevenson Harrow Council 
 Yaa Asamany Healthwatch Harrow 
 Isha Coombes North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

Parmjit Chahal Director of 
Children's Services 

Harrow Council 

 Lisa Henschen Managing Director Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

 Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Boards 

Harrow Council 

 

 
In 
attendance: 
(Councillors- 
Online) 
 

Councillor Anjana Patel Harrow Council 

 
 

In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

 

Ayo Adekoyo Associate Director 
for Integration  

Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

Jason Antrobus 
(online) 

Deputy Chief 
Operating Officer  

London North West 
Health Care Trust 

Sebastien Baugh Consultant in 
Public Health 

Public Health 

Laurence Gibson Consultant in Public Health 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 14



 

Page 42 
 Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 

Public Health 
Tim Hodgson Medical Director University College 

London Hospital 
Patrick Laffey   
Mathilde Kerr Health 

Improvement 
Officer 

Public Health 

Andrea Lagos Public Health 
Strategist 

Public Health 

Tanya Nanuwan Child Death 
Review Team 
Leader 

 

 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Senel Arkut 
Dr Radhika Balu 
James Benson 
 

Carole Furlong 
John Higgins 
Councillor Hitesh Karia                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
 

 
 

Absent: Inspector Edward Baildon 
  
 

 

69. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note  
  
(1)            the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve 

Member:- 
  

Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Hitesh Karia Councillor Anjana Patel 
  
(2)            that apologies for absence had been received from Dr Radhika Balu, 

Carole Furlong, James Benson and John Higgins. 
 

70. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest. 
 

71. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to noting that Yaa 
Asamany, Healthwatch Harrow, had been in attendance virtually. 
 

72. Public Questions   
 
To note that two public questions had been received and one was responded 
to. 
 

8



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 Page 43  

 

73. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

74. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had bee
[...]
ok to check whether any particular 
community in Harrow would be affected. 

  
The Board thanked the officers for their presentation.  The Chair requested 
that the Managing Director of Harrow Borough Based Partnership liaise with 
the Communications Team about including information on the proposals in the 
weekly newsletter. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

77. Health and Wellbeing strategy Update: Healthy People - start well   
 
The Board received a report which set out the work and commitments being 
taken forward as part of the healthy people domain of the health and 

11



 

Page 46 
 Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 January 2024 

wellbeing strategy, with a particular focus on children and young people and 
starting well in life. 
  
Sebastien Baugh, Consultant in Public Health, introduced the report and drew 
the Board’s attention to the overarching metrics/ indicators and, in particular, 
the healthy life expectancy of females and unplanned hospitalisation for 
chronic ambulatory care sensitive conditions which were red.  He also 
referred to the percentage of 5 year olds with visible and obvious dental decay 
for which there had not been a large enough sample to determine statistical 
significance. 
  
Ayo Adekoyo, Associate Director for Integration, Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership (HBBP), set out in her presentation, the case for change to 
Children and Young People Services, the three tranches to the approach, the 
integrated offer, explained the Family Hub Networks and the aim to launch the 
first in March with the remainder to be rolled out by the Autumn. 
  
Andrea Lagos, Public Health Strategist, introduced the presentation on 
Healthy Schools London Programme and Healthy Early Years London which 
were award schemes that supported, recognised and celebrated schools and 
early years providers that made a difference to the health of children and 
young people.  Mathilde Kerr, Health Improvement Officer, Public Health, 

[...]
are of all the details 
of the child’s circumstances. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 10.07 am, closed at 12.17 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

20th  

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 
Board   

Date of Meeting: 
 

20th March 2024 

Subject: 
 

Update from the Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Lisa Henschen, Managing Director, 
Harrow Borough Based Partnership 
 

Public: 
 

Yes 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
None. 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
This report sets out key developments in the Harrow Borough Based Partnership 
(BBP) between December 2023 and March 2024, an update to agreed partnership 
outcomes and risks being managed by the partnership’s Joint Management Board.  It 
is presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board to raise awareness of the work of the 
partnership and open for discussion and comment. 
 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to: 

• Note and comment on the work of the Borough Based Partnership 

Section 2 – Report 
1. Overview 

 
This report covers key developments in the Harrow Borough Based Partnership (BBP) between 
December 2023 and March 2024. 
 
The focus on the partnership over this period has been on the implementation of the winter plan and 
ensuring system flow and capacity to meet increasing levels of demand and the development of 
robust plans for the partnership on admission avoidance.  Alongside this response to winter 
pressures, teams are delivering the key priority programmes for the partnership including integration 
of children and young people services, integrated neighbourhood teams and integrated intermediate 
care services.  The Healthy Harrow programmes continues to gain momentum, and the partnership is 
looking ahead to a plan for inequalities delegated funding for 2024/25.  Finally, planning been 
underway for the p
[...]
on schemes within the partnership. 
 

Council Priorities 

1. A council that puts residents first 
 

2. A borough that is clean and safe 
 
3. A place where those in need are supported 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
(Council and Joint Reports) 

 
Statutory Officer:  Donna Edwards 
Signed on behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
Date:  28/02/2024 

Statutory Officer:  Sharon Clarke 
Signed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
Date:  28/02/2024 

Chief Officer:  Carole Furlong on behalf of Senel Arkut 
Signed by the Director of Public Health on behalf of the Corporate Director 
Date: 06/03/2024 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all Wards  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 

Contact:  Lisa Henschen, Managing Director – lisa.henschen@nhs.net  

Background Papers:  None  

22

mailto:lisa.henschen@nhs.net


 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 
Board   

Date of Meeting: 
 

20 March 2024 

Subject: 
 

Health Protection Update 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Nalini Iyanger  
Carole Furlong, Director of Public 
Health 
 

Public: 
 

Yes  

Wards affected: 
 

None 
 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
None 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report is providing an update on Health Protection in Harrow and is for 
noting only.  
 
Recommendations:  
Update for information   

Section 2 – Report 

Health Protection is a core function of public health practice.  It covers a 
number of different elements that protect individuals, groups and populations 
from single cases of infectious disease, incidents and outbreaks, and non-
infectious environmental hazards such as chemicals and radiation. 
 
 

23

Agenda Item 8
Pages 23 to 26



 
The UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA), an executive agency, sponsored 
by the Department of Health and Social Care, is responsible health protection.  
It provides intellectual, scientific and operational leadership at national and 
local level, as well as on the global stage, 
[...]
ong, Director of Public Health, 
carole.furlong@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers: N/a 

If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  
1. Consultation  NO 
2. Priorities NO  

25

mailto:carole.furlong@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 
Board   

Date of Meeting: 
 

20 March 2024 

Subject:  
 

Health & Wellbeing Strategy update: 
Prevention in Partnership 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Carole Furlong Director of Public 
Health 
 

Public: 
 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Prevention in the partnership slide 
deck 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out an application of a preventative strategy, and uses the 
example of physical activity and falls. The paper highlights the role of 
partners in understanding the opportunities for prevention within their 
particular settings.   
 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to:  

• Approve the approach  
• To identify leads within their organisations to continue the 

deployment. 
  

 

27

Agenda Item 9
Pages 27 to 44



Section 2 – Report 

The Prevention in the Partnership programme assesses the local offer of 
opportunities for residents of all ages, to help prevent them from developing 
adverse health outcomes, or from health conditions from getting worse. 
Mapping this offer will support its promotion, as well as signposting and 
navigating. 
 
The opportunities for prevention are numerous and include universal and 
opportunistic approaches, as well as service engagement and specific 
prevention initiatives. The work has started with a focus on physical activity 
 
There are three tiers to prevention as demonstrated in Diagram 1. These tiers 
prove a useful framework onto which we can append the respective 
programmes of the partnership. The prevention programme will also be driven 
by the priorities and principles of the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
which calls on all partners to demonstrate how we build prevention into every 
opportunity. 
 
The three tiers of prevention: 
 
Primary prevention: Taking action to reduce the incidence of disease and 
health problems within the population, either through universal measures that 
reduce lifestyle risks and their causes, or by targeting high-risk groups. This 
can include, for example, making it easier for people to be able to make 
healthier choices and therefore reduce their risk of developing diseases. 

For physical activity: this is alerting people to the risks associated 
with a lack of physical activity, and promoting events that motivate 
people to increase their level of physical activity. 

 
Secondary prevention: Systematically detecting the early stages of disease 
and intervening before full symptoms develop. 

For physical activity: This is identifying those people at risk of falling 
in later years and motivating them to increase their strength and 
balance levels by participating in appropriate exercises. 
 

Tertiary prevention: Softening the impact of an ongoing illness, or injury that 
has lasting effects. This is done by helping people manage long-term, often 
complex health problems and injuries (e.g. chronic diseases, permanent 
impairments), in order to improve as much as possible their ability to function, 
their quality of life, and their life expectancy. 

For physical activity: This is identifying a resident as frail and building 
in systems and processes to minimise the chance of injury or illness. 

 
 
 
 
 

28



Considerations 

The Prevention in the Partnership approach is a systematic framework that 
will help promote any gaps in prevention initiatives. The approach will need a 
constant monitoring of the prevention initiatives in HArrow, and will initially 
work through the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams to ensure staff are 
enabled to acknowledge, promote and refer residents as appropriate. 

 
Resources, costs and risks 

Each prevention area
[...]
rvice gaps?

• Other feedback, e.g. uses of the map?

43



Questions?

44



 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 
Board   

Date of Meeting: 
 

20 March 2024 

Subject: 
 

Progress of ‘Right Care, Right 
Person’  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Detective Superintendent Alastair 
Vanner 
 

Public: 
 

Yes 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Briefing 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out to provide an update to colleagues and partners 
regarding the progress of ‘Right Care Right Person’ following 
implementation on 1st November 2023.   
 
Recommendations:  
No decision required. Briefing for information purposes.   

Section 2 – Report 

Right Care, Right Person aims to ensure that the right professional sees 
individuals with mental health and/or broader health and social care needs. It is 
a model that has generated positive outcomes, including reduced demand on 
all agencies, in other areas of the country. At the centre of the Right Care, Right 
Person approach is a threshold to assist police in making decisions about when 
it is appropriate for them to respond to incidents. Right Care, Right person went 
live on 1st November 2023 and all statutory partners continue to work closely to 
ensure safe implementation. This briefing will provide an overview of data and 
progress. 

45

Agenda Item 10
Pages 45 to 54



 
 
 

Ward Councillors’ comments N/A 

Financial Implications/Comments  

N/A briefing only 

Legal Implications/Comments  

N/A briefing only 
 
Risk Management Implications  

 
N/A briefing only 
  
Risks included on corporate or directorate risk register? N/A 

    
Separate risk register in place? N/A  
  
The relevant risks contained in the register are attached/summarised 
below. N/A 
  

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality 
Duty 

 N/A 
 
Council Priorities 

1. A council that puts residents first 
 

2. A borough that is clean and safe 
 
3. A place where those in need are supported 

Section 3 
[...]
t impacts on all Wards


	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

	8 Health Protection Update
	Section 2 – Report
	Financial Implications/Comments
	Legal Implications/Comments

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance (Council and Joint Reports)
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all Wards


	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

	9 Health & Wellbeing Strategy Update: Prevention in Partnership
	Section 2 – Report
	Considerations
	The Prevention in the Partnership approach is a systematic framework that will help promote any gaps in prevention initiatives. The approach will need a constant monitoring of the prevention initiatives in HArrow, and will initially work through the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams to ensure staff are enabled to acknowledge, promote and refer residents as appropriate.
	Resources, costs and risks
	Each prevention area will be designed and implemented as separate projects, therefore the resources, and costs for the approach are within the current establishment.
	The ongoing risks for the approach are that
	Equalities impact

	Financial Implications/Comments
	Legal Implications/Comments
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities


	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance (Council and Joint Reports)
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all Wards


	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	HWB Strategy Prevention in the Partnership slides
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12


	10 Progress of 'Right Care, Right Person'
	Section 2 – Report
	Right Care, Right Person aims to ensure that the right professional sees individuals with mental health and/or broader health and social care needs. It is a model that has generated positive outcomes, including reduced demand on all agencies, in other areas of the country. At the centre of the Right Care, Right Person approach is a threshold to assist police in making decisions about when it is appropriate for them to respond to incidents. Right Care, Right person went live on 1st November 2023 and all statutory partners continue to work closely to ensure safe implementation. This briefing will provide an overview of data and progress.
	Financial Implications/Comments
	Legal Implications/Comments
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities


	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance (Council and Joint Reports)
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  No as it impacts on all Wards


	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	RCRP Briefing Pack- March 2024




Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 March 2024 Page 48 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

Minutes 

20 March 2024 
 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 

Board 
Members: 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Harrow Council 

 Councillor Hitesh Karia Harrow Council 
 Councillor Pritesh Patel Harrow Council 
 Councillor Norman Stevenson Harrow Council 
 Jackie Allain NHS (Reserve) 
 Yaa Asamany Healthwatch Harrow 
 Isha Coombes North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

Parmjit Chahal Director of 
Children's Services 

Harrow Council 

 Carole Furlong Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 Lisa Henschen Managing Director Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

 Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Boards 

Harrow Council 

 

In 
attendance:        
 

Detective Superintendent 
Alastair Vanner 

 

 

In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

 

Laurence Gibson 
 

 
 

Apologies Simon Crawford John Higgins 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 March 2024 Page 49  

received: 
 

  
 
 

Absent: Senel Arkut 
Inspector Edward Baildon 
Dr Radhika Balu 
 
 

 

79. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note: 
  
(1)            the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve 

Member: 
  

Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

James Benson Jackie Allain 
  
(2)            that apologies for absence had been received from Simon Crawford 

and John Higgins. 
 

80. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

81. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

82. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 
 
Resolved Items   
 

83. Update from the Borough Based Partnership   
 
The Board received a report which provided an update from the Harrow 
Borough Based Partnership. 
  
Lisa Henschen, Managing Director of the Harrow Borough Based Partnership, 
presented the report, which covered key developments in the Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership (BBP) between December 2023 and March 2024. 
  
The focus on the Partnership over this period had been the implementation of 
the Winter Plan.  This was to ensure that systems flow, the capacity to meet 
increasing levels of demand, and the development of robust plans for the 
Partnership on admission avoidance was achieved.   



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 March 2024 Page 50  

  
Alongside the response to winter pressures, teams had been delivering the 
key priority programmes for the Partnership.  These included the integration of 
children and young people services, integrated neighbourhood teams and 
integrated intermediate care services.   
  
The Healthy Harrow Programmes continued to gain momentum, and the 
Partnership was looking ahead to a plan for inequalities delegated funding for 
2024/25.  Planning was underway for the Partnership Delivery Programme in 
2024/25. 
  
The Board inquired whether the objective to integrate the services was 
working smoothly.   It was advised that this was working in pockets, especially 
in older people’s services, but there was a need to embed changes for a 
smooth integration.  
  
The Board asked if there was a geographic or neighbourhood element to 
social care.  It was advised that it depended where individual patients were 
registered with their GPs, as the referral came from there. 
  
The Board asked about the pressure on reducing pathway discharges, 
whether  there would be a report on discharge rates, and how the borough 
would be impacted and particularly discharges from Woodland Hall.  It was 
advised that data was reported weekly and an update would be given next 
month (April 2024).  Harrow’s position was fluid, as at times it was the most 
impacted, but at other times less so.  
  
The Board queried on how outcomes were reported, for example on children’s 
tooth decay, and what programmes were in place for mitigation.  It was 
advised that A&E attendance for children under 12-years-old and other 
indicators were used.  Furthermore, there was a supervised dental 
programme in schools for brushing teeth, which was helping to reduce tooth 
decay among children in the borough.  
  
The Board thanked the Managing Director of the Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership for the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

84. Health Protection Update   
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on Health Protection in 
Harrow. 
  
Health Protection was a core function of public health practice, and covered a 
number of different elements that protected individuals, groups and 
populations from single cases of infectious disease, incidents and outbreaks. 
  
There had been approximately 650 cases of measles in London, with 19 
confirmed in Harrow, and one recent case in a school.  Reasons for measles 
infection included low vaccination rates for Measles, Mumps and Rubella 
(MMR) among children.  There were outreach programmes in affected areas 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 March 2024 Page 51  

in Harrow, with vaccination clinics at school.  Uptake had been encouraging, 
and it was envisaged that this would reduce the cases of measles in the 
borough.  
  
On flu vaccinations, the eligibility criteria remained the same as last year, and 
residents at risk were encouraged to take up the offer. 
  
The Board inquired why there was a difference in timing between the national 
measles vaccination programme and the London one.  It was advised that the 
national campaign did not always coincide with local programmes but both 
were designed to achieve the same aim of reducing infection.  
  
The Board also wanted to know if there were differences in infection rates 
among London boroughs, and which ones were most affected.  It was advised 
that North West London had the most cases of measles among children, with 
Harrow, Brent and Ealing being most affected.  This was partly due to 
demographic compositions and therefore messages targeted at each 
community were designed to encourage vaccine uptake. 
  
The Board proposed that various methods be used to encourage vaccine 
uptake, such as the Gold Bulletin newsletter, which was delivered to schools 
across the borough.  
  
The Chair requested that the Director of Public Health Partnership liaise with 
the Communications Team about including information on the proposals in the 
Gold Bulletin newsletter. 
  
The Board thanked the officers for their presentation. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

85. Health & Wellbeing Strategy Update: Prevention in Partnership   
 
The Board received a report which set out an application of a preventative 
strategy and used the example of physical activity and falls.  The report 
highlighted the role of partners in understanding the opportunities for 
prevention within their particular settings.   
  
The Prevention in the Partnership programme assessed the local offer of 
opportunities for residents of all ages, to help prevent them from developing 
adverse health outcomes, or their health conditions from getting worse.  
  
There were three tiers to prevention: 
  
1)              primary prevention - taking action to reduce the incidence of disease 

and health problems within the population, either through universal 
measures that reduced lifestyle risks and their causes, or by targeting 
high-risk groups.  These could include making it easier for people to be 
able to make healthier choices and therefore reduce their risk of 
developing diseases.  For physical activity, this was alerting people to 
the risks associated with a lack of physical activity, and promoting 
events that motivated people to increase their level of physical activity;  



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 March 2024 Page 52  

  
2)              secondary prevention - systematically detecting the early stages of 

disease and intervening before full symptoms developed.  For physical 
activity, this was identifying those people at risk of falling in later years 
and motivating them to increase their strength and balance levels by 
participating in appropriate exercises; and 

  
3)              tertiary prevention - softening the impact of an ongoing illness, or injury 

that had lasting effects.  This was done by helping people manage 
long-term, often complex health problems and injuries, such as chronic 
diseases, permanent impairments, in order to improve their ability to 
function, their quality of life, and their life expectancy.  For physical 
activity, this was identifying a resident as frail and building in systems 
and processes to minimise the chance of injury or illness.  

  
The Prevention in the Partnership approach was a systematic framework that 
would help promote any gaps in prevention initiatives. The approach would 
require a constant monitoring of the prevention initiatives in Harrow.  It would 
initially work through the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams to ensure staff 
were enabled to acknowledge, promote, and refer residents as appropriate. 
  
The Board asked whether there was data on the prevalence of falls.  It was 
advised that most falls happened at home, while some on public footpaths. 
  
The Board asked if the falls on public footpaths were reported to the Council’s 
Highways Team.  It was advised that they were. 
  
The Board proposed that an awareness programme, particularly among 
elderly residents, be put in place.  This should include distributing literature in 
places of worship in the borough, as some elderly residents might not have 
access to digital means of communication.  
 
The Chair requested that the Director of Public Health liaise with the 
Communications Team about including information on the proposals in the 
weekly newsletter. 
  
The Board thanked the officers for their presentation. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

86. Progress of 'Right Care, Right Person'   
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on the progress of 
“Right Care, Right Person” following implementation by the Metropolitan 
Police Service on 1 November 2023.   
  
Detective Superintendent Alastair Vanner presented the report and informed 
the Board that “Right Care, Right Person” aimed to ensure that the right 
professional saw individuals with mental health and/or broader health, and 
social care needs.  
  



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 March 2024 Page 53  

It was a model that had generated positive outcomes, including reduced 
demand on all agencies, in other parts of the country.  At the centre of the 
“Right Care, Right Person” approach was a threshold to assist police in 
making decisions as to when it was appropriate for them to respond to 
incidents.  
  
The approach went live on 1 November 2023 and all statutory partners 
continued to work closely to ensure safe implementation.  
  
The Board was presented with statistics and other data on the approach thus 
far, which showed positive results. 
  
The Board thanked Detective Superintendent Alastair Vanner for the report 
and presentation. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 10.05 am, closed at 11.40 am). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 
 
 


	Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes
	20 March 2024


